

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

JULIET MURPHY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00178-ALM

Hon. Amos. L. Mazzant, III

LEAD

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Settlement Relief..... 3

 1. Inspection Program..... 3

 2. Battery Replacement Reimbursement Program..... 4

 3. Unreimbursed Out-of-Pocket Repair/Replacement Expense Reimbursement Program..... 4

 4. Unreimbursed Out-of-Pocket Unique Thermal Expense Reimbursement Program..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Claims 5

 C. Settlement Negotiations 5

 D. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement..... 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. The Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over All Claims Being Resolved As Part of the Settlement..... 12

 B. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over All Class Members..... 13

 C. Notice Disseminated to the Class Was the Best Practicable and Satisfied 23(c) and (e) 14

 D. The Settlement Is “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate” Under the Criteria Discussed in Rule 23(e) and Applied in the Fifth Circuit. 14

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION..... 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA</i> , No. 4:17-CV-3852, 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-3150-M, 2024 WL 1123034 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2024)	7, 18
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>C.C. & L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , No. 4:18-CV-828-SDJ, 2022 WL 4477316 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022).....	passim
<i>Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-307-sdj, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)..	9, 19, 22
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16, 18
<i>Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC</i> , No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019) (Mazzant, J.)	18
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269, 278 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	9, 16, 23, 26
<i>Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. SA-14-CA-00912-FB, 2016 WL 4419472 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2016).....	9
<i>Flanagan v. Arnaiz</i> , 143 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Free v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , No. 9:20-CV-00190, 2023 WL 11909777 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023)	21
<i>Garcia v. Matson</i> , No. 21-51151, 2022 WL 6935303 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2022)	17, 18, 26
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-01374, 2016 WL 5746347 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 30, 2016).....	2
<i>Grigson v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00088-LY, 2020 WL 13598801 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 659 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7, 22
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8, 24
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)	15
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-02672-CRB, 2023 WL 2600450 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2023).....	27
<i>Jallo v. Resurgent Cap. Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00449, 2017 WL 914291 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2017) (Mazzant, J.)	8, 12, 15
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 742 F. App'x 846 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14

Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found., 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 17, 19, 20
Klein v. O’Neal, Inc., 705 F. Supp. 2d 632, 650 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 20, 21
Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, 589 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2009) 27
Maher v. Zapata Corp., 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 24
Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc., No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017) 13
Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc., No. 6:13cv736, 2018 WL 307024 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2018).... 13
Matson v. NIBCO Inc., No. 5-19-CV-00717-RBF, 2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021) 26
ODonnell v. Harris Cnty., No. H-16-1414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) 17
Parker v. Anderson, 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) 23
Reed v. General Motors Corp., 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 2, 17, 23
Salim v. JPay, Inc., No. 4:18-cv-00730, 2019 WL 1614624 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2019) (Mazzant, J.)..... 14
Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc., No. 2:14-cv-00894-JRG-RSP, 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018) 9
Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc., No. H-11-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) 16, 21
Smith v. Crystian, 91 F. App’x 952 (5th Cir. 2004) (*per curiam*) 23
Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co., No. 5:17-cv-967-OLG, 2021 WL 4935978 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021) 14
Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007)..... 18
Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union, No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 7, 8, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 13
 All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 23, 24, 25
 Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283 23, 24, 25
 Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 14, 15
